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On November 13, 2008, the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) received
Mactac's response to the Agency's October 14, 2008 Notice of Violation letter (NOV).
Mactac submitted a response to each violation along with the following supporting
documentation: photographs, operating procedures, inspection records, waste shipment
manifests, personnel training documentation, and a contingency plan.

Ohio EPA's review of this documentation reveals that the facility has adequately
demonstrated abatement of the following violations and concern:

1.	 Inspections, OAC rule 3745-66-74
2.	 Satellite Accumulation, OAC rules 3745-52-34(C)(1) and (C)(2)
3.	 Dating, OAC rule 3745-52-34(A)(2)
4.	 Dating, OAC rule 3745-52-34(A)(2)
5.	 Dating, OAC rule 3745-52-34(A)(2)
6.	 Open Container, OAC rule 3745-66-73(A)
7.	 Open Container, OAC rule 3745-66-73(A)
8.	 Labeling Satellite Container, OAC rule 3745-52-34(C)(1 )(b)
10. Used Oil Labeling, OAC rule 3745-279-22(C)(1)
11. Universal Waste Batteries, OAC rule 3745-273-14(A)
12. Universal Waste Lamps, OAC rule 3745-273-14(E)
13. Universal Waste Lamps, OAC rule 3745-273-13(D)(1)and (2)
14. Universal Waste Accumulation, OAC rule 3745-273-15(A) and (C)
17.	 Concern: spill cabinet

The following violations remain outstanding. In order to correct the violations and concerns
listed below, Mactac must do the following and send me the requested information within
15 days of the date of this letter:

9.	 Labeling, OAC rule 3745-52-34(A)(3):
In order to abate this violation, Mactac must submit a photograph that
demonstrates the "honey dipper" is labeled with the words "hazardous
waste."
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15. Contingency Plan, OAC rule 3745-65-51 through 53
The contingency plan as submitted is acceptable to Ohio EPA. However, please
clarify if the 90-day area "C Compound Room" listed on page 15 is still active.

In order to abate this violation, Mactac must distribute the plan to emergency
authorities and submit documentation demonstrating its submittal (e.g. copy
of certified mail receipts or cover letters).

16. Personnel Training , OAC rules 3745-65-16(A), (C), and (D):
The submitted job titles/descriptions failed to indicate the type and amount of both
introductory and continuing training that will be given to each person filling a
position. Persons involved in managing hazardous waste must receive introductory
and annual training in accordance with OAC rules 3745-65-16(B) and (C). In order
to abate this violation, Mactac must submit revised job titles/descriptions.

18. Concern:
See violation 20 below.

19. Concern:
The facility indicated the pH of the 3, 55-gallon drums was 3.5 and it was managed
as a non-hazardous waste. However, the submitted laboratory analysis data does
not indicate or show how the pH was determined. In order to address this
concern, the facility must submit documentation that indicates how the pH
was determined.

Upon review of the documentation submitted in response to Concern 18, Mactac was
found to have violated the following:

20. Unpermitted Storage, ORC §3734.02 (E) and (F):
No person shall establish or operate a hazardous waste facility, or use a solid waste
facility for the storage, treatment, or disposal of any hazardous waste, without a
hazardous waste facility installation and operation permit issued in accordance with
§3734.05 of the ORC.
No person shall store, treat, or dispose of hazardous waste identified or listed under
this chapter and rules adopted under it, regardless of whether generated on or off
the premises where the waste is stored, treated, or disposed of, or transport or
cause to be transported any hazardous waste identified or listed under this chapter
and rules adopted under it to any other premises, except at orto a hazardous waste
facility operating under a permit issued in accordance with this chapter or those
listed in ORC §3734.02(F)(2) through (5).

Mactac conducted unpermitted storage of hazardous waste. Four, 55-gallon drums
of hazardous waste dated July 1, 2008 were stored on-site in excess of 90 days
without a permit or extension from the director. The four drums contained DOOl,
DOl 8, D035, F003, and F005 hazardous waste and were stored on-site for 92 days.



MACTAC
NOVEMBER 19, 2008
PAGE —3-

Mactac submitted hazardous waste manifest 000622870 documenting the drums of
hazardous waste were sent off-site for disposal on October 1, 2008. No further
response to this violation is required at this time. However, since the facility
violated ORC §3734.02(E) and (F), the facility is subject to all applicable
general facility standards found in OAC chapters 3745-54 and 55.
Additionally, at any time Ohio EPA may assert its right to have the facility
begin facility-wide cleanup pursuant to the Corrective Action process under
Ohio law.

Should you have any question, please feel free to call me at (330)963-1278. You can find
copies of the rules and other information on the DHWM's web page at
http://www.epa.state.oh. us/dhwm.

Sincerely,

Wade Balser
District Representative
Division of Hazardous Waste Management

W B: d dw

ec:	 Nyall Mckenna, DHWM, NEDO
Harry Sarvis, DHWM, CO

'NOTICE:
Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not relieve
your company from having to comply with all applicable regulations.


